

SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA

In the Matter of the Suspension of Members of the Oklahoma Bar Association for Noncompliance with Mandatory Continuing Legal Education Requirements for the Year 2019

2020 OK 71 · No. SCBD-6972 · Decided September 14, 2020

SUMMARY

The Supreme Court of Oklahoma ordered the suspension of attorneys who failed to comply with mandatory continuing legal education requirements for 2019. The attorneys were suspended from Oklahoma Bar Association membership and prohibited from practicing law in Oklahoma until reinstated.

CASE DETAILS

COURT	Supreme Court of Oklahoma
JURISDICTION	Oklahoma
DECIDED	September 14, 2020
DOCKET	SCBD-6972
DISPOSITION	other
PROCEDURAL POSTURE	Original disciplinary proceeding initiated by the Oklahoma Bar Association Board of Governors seeking suspension of members for noncompliance with mandatory continuing legal education requirements.
PRECEDENTIAL VALUE	Published for publication in the Oklahoma Bar Journal only; not for official publication.

TOPICS

administrative law

agency adjudication

PRACTICE AREAS

legal ethics and professional responsibility

continuing legal education

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Whether Oklahoma Bar Association members who failed to comply with the mandatory continuing legal education requirements for 2019 and did not show good cause should be suspended from Association membership and prohibited from practicing law.

HOLDINGS

1. Members who failed to comply with the MCLE Rules and did not show good cause should be suspended from membership in the Oklahoma Bar Association and prohibited from practicing law in Oklahoma until reinstated.

KEY QUOTATIONS

“IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the attorneys named on Exhibit A, attached hereto, are hereby suspended from membership in the Association and prohibited from the practice of law in the State of Oklahoma for failure to comply with the MCLE Rules for the year 2019.”

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The Oklahoma Bar Association members listed in Exhibit A failed to comply with Rules 3 and 5 of the Rules for Mandatory Continuing Legal Education for the 2019 reporting year. The Association mailed each noncompliant member an order to show cause by certified mail on March 13, 2020, but the Board determined that the members had not shown good cause why their memberships should not be suspended.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On August 28, 2020, the Board of Governors of the Oklahoma Bar Association filed an application seeking suspension of members listed in Exhibit A for failure to comply with the mandatory continuing legal education requirements for 2019. The Oklahoma Supreme Court found that the members had received orders to show cause and had not demonstrated good cause, and it entered the suspension order.

DISPOSITION

other

OPINION

PER CURIAM.

IN THE MATTER OF THE SUSPENSION OF MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA BAR ASSOCIATION Skip to Main Content Accessibility Statement Help Contact Us e-payments Careers Home Courts Decisions Programs News Legal Research Court Records Quick Links OSCN Found Document:IN THE MATTER OF THE SUSPENSION OF MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA BAR ASSOCIATION Previous Case Top Of Index This Point in Index Citationize Next Case Print Only IN THE MATTER OF THE SUSPENSION OF MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA BAR ASSOCIATION2020 OK 71Case Number: SCBD-6972Decided:

09/14/2020As Corrected: September 17, 2020THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA Cite as: 2020 OK 71, __ P.3d __ FOR PUBLICATION IN OBJ ONLY.

NOT FOR OFFICIAL PUBLICATION. IN THE MATTER OF THE SUSPENSION OF MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA BAR ASSOCIATION FOR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH MANDATORY CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2019 ORDER OF SUSPENSION FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE RULES FOR MANDATORY CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION On August 28, 2020, the Board of Governors of the Oklahoma Bar Association filed an Application for the suspension of members who failed to comply with mandatory legal education requirements for the year 2019 as required by Rules 3 and 5 of the Rules for Mandatory Continuing Legal Education (MCLE Rules), 5 O.S.

2011, ch. 1, app. 1-B and in compliance with SCAD 2020-24 and SCAD 2020-29. The Board of Governors recommended the members, whose names appear on the Exhibit A attached to the Application, be suspended from membership in the Oklahoma Bar Association and prohibited from the practice of law in the State of Oklahoma, as provided by Rule 6 of the MCLE Rules. This Court finds that on March 13, 2020, the Executive Director of the Oklahoma Bar Association mailed, by certified mail to all Oklahoma Bar Association members not in compliance with Rules 3 and 5 of the MCLE Rules, an Order to Show Cause within sixty days why the member's membership in the Oklahoma Bar Association should not be suspended.

The Board of Governors determined that the Oklahoma Bar Association members named on Exhibit A of its Application have not shown good cause why the member's membership should not be suspended. This Court, having considered the Application of the Board of Governors of the Oklahoma Bar Association, finds that each of the Oklahoma Bar Association members named on Exhibit A, attached hereto, should be suspended from Oklahoma Bar Association membership and shall not practice law in this state until reinstated.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the attorneys named on Exhibit A, attached hereto, are hereby suspended from membership in the Association and prohibited from the practice of law in the State of Oklahoma for failure to comply with the MCLE Rules for the year 2019. DONE BY ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT IN CONFERENCE THIS 14TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020. /S/CHIEF JUSTICE ALL JUSTICES CONCUR Charles Robert Burton IV, OBA No. 14195The Burton Law Firm, P.C.1611 South Utica Ave., #335Tulsa, OK 74104-4909 Heather Ryan Campbell, OBA No. 329431830 Shelby Ln.Fayetteville, AR 72704 Tuan Anh Khuu, OBA No. 173076508 NW 127th St.Oklahoma City, OK 73142 Kara Elizabeth Moore, OBA No. 30180329 N.E.

3rd St., #204Oklahoma City, OK 73104 Lisa Patel, OBA No. 113254639 S. Quaker Ave.Tulsa, OK 74105-4721 Peter Joseph Regan, OBA No. 196964124 S. Rockford Ave., Ste. 201Tulsa, OK 74105 Chad Robert Reineke, 20316P.O. Box 14733Oklahoma City, OK 73113-0733 Robert

Carlyle Scott, OBA No. 227091120 NW 51st StreetOklahoma City, OK 73118 Joshua Michael Snavelly, OBA No. 30260601 N. Broadway, APT 201Oklahoma City, OK 73102 Brandon Duane Watkins, OBA 18868713 N.E.

4th StreetPerkins, OK 74059 Citationizer© Summary of Documents Citing This Document Cite Name Level None Found. Citationizer: Table of Authority Cite Name Level None Found. oscn EMAIL: webmaster@oscn.net Oklahoma Judicial Center 2100 N Lincoln Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73105 courts Supreme Court of Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals Court of Civil Appeals District Courts decisions New Decisions Supreme Court of Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals Court of Civil Appeals programs The Sovereignty Symposium Alternative Dispute Resolution Early Settlement Mediation Children's Court Improvement Program (CIP) Judicial Nominating Commission Certified Courtroom Interpreters Certified Shorthand Reporters Accessibility ADA Contact Us Careers Accessibility ADA